
1 

HALTON BOROUGH COUNCIL 

 
 

 
 

 
Municipal Building, 

Kingsway, 
Widnes. 

WA8 7QF 
 

23rd October 2007 
 

 
 
 

 
TO:  MEMBERS OF THE HALTON 

 BOROUGH COUNCIL 

 
You are hereby summoned to attend an Ordinary Meeting of the Halton 
Borough Council to be held in the Council Chamber, Runcorn Town Hall on 
Wednesday, 31 October 2007 commencing at 6.30 p.m. for the purpose of 
considering and passing such resolution(s) as may be deemed necessary or 
desirable in respect of the matters mentioned in the Agenda. 

 
 
 

 

 
 
 
      Chief Executive 

 



2 

-AGENDA- 

 

1. COUNCIL MINUTES 

 

2. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

 

3. THE MAYOR'S ANNOUNCEMENT 

 

4. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

 

5. LEADER'S REPORT 

 

6. MINUTES OF THE EXECUTIVE BOARD 

 

 a) 19th July 2007   

  

 b) 6th September 2007   

  

 c) 20th September 2007   

  

 d) 18th October 2007   

  

7. MINUTES OF THE EXECUTIVE BOARD SUB-COMMITTEE 

 

 a) 19th July 2007   

  

 b) 6th September 2007   

  

 c) 20th September 2007   

  

 d) 18th October 2007   

  

8. MINUTES OF THE 3MG EXECUTIVE SUB-BOARD 

 

 a) 16th July 2007   

  

9. QUESTIONS ASKED UNDER STANDING ORDER NO 8 

 

10. MATTERS REQUIRING A DECISION BY THE COUNCIL 

 

 a) Executive Board 19th July 2007 - Housing Capital Programme (Minute 
No. EXB 19 refers)   

 



3 

  The Executive Board considered the attached report. 
 
RECOMMENDED: That the amended programme for 2007/08, as set out in 
the appendix, be approved. 
 

 b) Executive Board 19th July 2007 - Capital Programme for Adult Social 
Care Division Within 2007/8 (Minute No. EXB 23 refers)   

 
  The Executive Board considered the attached report. 

 
RECOMMENDED: That the Capital Programme for Adult Social Care 
within 2007/8 be approved as outlined in the report. 
 

 c) Executive Board Sub-Committee 18th October 2007 - Preliminary 
Estimates for the Replacement of the Council's Fleet of Vehicles and 
Plant (Minute No. ES 38 refers)   

 
  The Executive Board Sub-Committee considered the attached report. 

 
RECOMMENDED: That vehicle and plant replacement be included in the 
capital programme at a cost of £1.192m in 2007/8. 
 

 d) 3MG Executive Sub-Board 16th July 2007 - Delivery Strategy Review - 
3MG (Mersey Multimodal Gateway) (Minute No. ESB 5 refers)   

 
  The 3MG Executive Sub-Board considered the attached report. 

 
RECOMMENDED: That the revised spending profile be approved. 
 

11. CHANGE TO MEMBERSHIP OF COMMITTEE   

 

 The Council is advised that Councillor Wainwright has filled the Labour Group 
vacancy on the Standards Committee. This change has been made in 
accordance with Standing Order No. 30(4). 
 

12. MINUTES OF POLICY AND PERFORMANCE BOARD AND THE BUSINESS 

EFFICIENCY BOARD 

 

 a) Employment, Learning and Skills - Yellow Pages   

  

 b) Children and Young People - Cream Pages   

  

 c) Healthy Halton - Grey Pages   

  

 d) Safer Halton - Pink Pages   

  

 e) Urban Renewal - Green Pages   



4 

  

 f) Corporate Services - Salmon Pages   

  

 g) Business Efficiency Board - White Pages   

  

13. COMMITTEE MINUTES 

 

 a) Development Control - Pink Pages   

  

 b) Standards - White Pages   

  

 c) Regulatory - Blue Pages   

  



AGENDA ITEM NO. 
 
REPORT TO: Executive Board 
 
DATE: 19th July 2007 
 
REPORTING OFFICER: Strategic Director Health and Community 
 
SUBJECT: Housing Capital Programme 
 
WARD(S): Boroughwide 
 
 
1.0 PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
1.1 To inform the Board of the financial outturn for the 2006/07 housing 

capital programme, and to seek approval for an amended 2007/08 
programme. 

 
2.0 RECOMMENDED – that the 2006/07 outturn be noted, and the 

amended programme for 2007/08 as set out in the Appendix be 
recommended to Council for approval. 

  
3.0 SUPPORTING INFORMATION 
 
3.1 A report was presented to Board on the 15th March 2007 setting out the 

forecast outturn for the 2006/07 housing capital programme, with a 
commentary on schemes where forecast outturn varied significantly 
from budget. The report also included a proposed programme of work 
for 2007/08. 

 
3.2 In the light of the actual outturn for 2006/07 the revised total resource 

available for 2007/08 is now as follows - 
    
   £000’s 
 B/fwd from 2006/07 2,122 
 New capital grant    889 
 DFG subsidy    385 
  DFG capital growth    300 
 
 TOTAL               3,696  
 
3.3 The programme of work for 2007/08 as set out in the final column of 

the Appendix has been adjusted to take account of the 2006/07 
outturn. The only new scheme since the report of the 15th March is the 
provision of an additional £28,000 to fund further necessary repair 
works at Belvedere supported housing scheme in Runcorn. This 
comprises electrical improvements found to be necessary following a 
survey undertaken last year, and roofing repairs. Although the building 
is leased to an independent sector organisation, the Council still owns it 
and is responsible for these works. 

 

Agenda Item 10aPage 1



3.4 The March report to Board explained that it was unlikely that there 
would be further significant expenditure on the Castlefields Equity 
Release Loan scheme, and that proposals would be brought forward to 
utilise the underspend. Elsewhere on the agenda is a report proposing 
the development of a Gypsy/Traveller transit site, and subject to that 
scheme being agreed, it is proposed that the development costs be 
funded from the uncommitted £565k.  

 
4.0 POLICY IMPLICATIONS 
 
4.1 None.  
 
5.0 OTHER IMPLICATIONS 
 
5.1 None. 
 
6.0 RISK ANALYSIS 
 
6.1 The considerable growth in the DFG budget will need to be closely 

managed to minimise any slippage. Additional design/ 
tendering/supervision capacity will be created through the temporary 
use of consultants.   

 
7.0 EQUALITY AND DIVERSITY ISSUES 
 
7.1 The proposed programme of work will help tackle the housing problems 

of some of those in greatest housing need.  
 
8.0 LIST OF BACKGROUND PAPERS UNDER SECTION 100D OF THE 

LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972 
 

Document Place of inspection Contact Officer 
 

Executive Board 
Report:15 March 
2007 
 

Widnes Municipal 
Building 
 

Dwayne Johnson 
Strategic Director 
Health & Community 

 
 

            
 
 

Page 2



APPENDIX 1 
 

HOUSING CAPITAL PROGRAMME 2006/07/08 (£000s) 
 
 

 
Approved
Budget 
2006/07 

Forecast 
Outturn 
2006/07 

Actual 
Outturn 
2006/07 

Approved 
Budget 
2007/08 

Revised 
Budget 
2007/08 

Housing Grants/Loans  484 608 560 586 586 

Disabled Facilities 
Grants  

685 685 687 942 942 

Home Link 10 10 10 10 10 

Energy Promotion 35 35 35 75 75 

Castlefields Equity 
Release Loans 

1,358 165 149 549 565 

Neighbourhood 
Renewal Assessment 

27 27 23 0 4 

Housing Needs Survey 8 8 8 0 0 

Refurbishment of 
Riverview Gypsy site 

838 37 34 1,269 1,272 

 
Belvedere Repairs 
 

87 87 89 0 28 

 
Adaptations Initiative 
 

92 0 0 92 92 

Contingency/loans for 
major adaptations 

   106 122 

 
TOTAL 
 

3,623 1,662 1,595 3,629 3,696 

 
 

Page 3



Page 4

This page is intentionally left blank



 
REPORT TO: Executive Board   

 
DATE: 19 July 2007 

 
REPORTING OFFICER: Strategic Director - Health & Community 

 
SUBJECT: Capital Programme for Adult Social 

Care Division within 2007/8 
 

WARD(S) Borough wide 
 

 
 
1.0 PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 

To provide detailed information in relation to the proposals to develop 
and improve services within Adult Social Care, through the use of 
capital resources. 

 
2.0 RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
2.1 That the Board recommends the Council to approve the Capital 

Programme for Adult Social Care within 2007/8 as outlined in this 
report.  

 
3.0  SUPPORTING INFORMATION 
 
 Background Overview 
 
3.1 Adult Social Services departments can access a range of resources 

from a variety of sources to support capital developments.  In the main 
they are from two major routes: 

 

• Department of Health Capital grant. 

• Council Capital programme & other specific g
[...]
eft blank



 

ExecB Sub 3SeptFleetPlant 

 
 
REPORT TO:  Executive Board Sub Committee 
 
DATE:   18th October 2007 
 
REPORTING OFFICER: Strategic Director – Environment  
 
SUBJECT: Preliminary Estimates for the Replacement 

of the Council’s Fleet of Vehicles and Plant 
 
WARD(S):   Borough wide 
 
 
1.0 PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
1.1 This report requests agreement to the replacement of part of the 

Council’s Fleet of Vehicles and Plant by various acquisition methods 
rather than through the current Contract Hire supply contract.  It is 
proposed that sourcing through an appropriate Procurement 
Organisation with established framework agreements is used for the 
procurement process. 

 
2.0 RECOMMENDED: That: - 

(1) the Operational Director for Highways, Transportation, & 
 Logistics in consultation with the Operational Director 
 Financial Services, Executive Board Member for 
 Environment, Leisure and Sport and the Executive Board 
 Member for Corporate Services be authorised to procure 
 Vehicles and Plant through the most advantageous financial 
 funding method; 

(2)  Council be recommended to include Vehicle and Plant 
 Replacement in the Capital programme at a cost of £1.192m 
 in 2007/8; and 

(3) Procurement is undertaken through a Central Purchasing 
Body complying with the requirements of the Public 
Contracts Regulations 2006.  

 
3.0 SUPPORTING INFORMATION 
 
3.1 The Council currently operates 109 vehicles, and 88 Items of plant and 

machinery acquired through tendered contracts on a Contract Hire 
basis. 48 of these fleet items with a combined capital value of 
£1.5million are now approaching their respective contract expiry dates. 

 
3.2 Whilst there is an existing supply contract in place until December 

2007, which could be used for the replacement of these fleet items, an 

Agenda Item 10cPage 9



 

ExecB Sub 3SeptFleetPlant 

alternative procurement approach has been explored which has 
highlighted alternative, more cost-effective acquisit
[...]
d The Office of Government Commerce. 

 
4.0 POLICY IMPLICATIONS  
 
4.1 The Procurement Arrangement would be in line with the Council’s 

Procurement Standing Order 1.15 and with key Objective 2 of the 
corporate Procurement Strategy: “Deliver consistent and significantly 
better quality services that meet the identified needs of individuals and 
groups within Halton and develop mixed economy, through strategic 
partnerships, framework agreements and collaboration with a range of 
public, private and voluntary suppliers”. 

 
 
5.0 FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 

Page 10



 

ExecB Sub 3SeptFleetPlant 

 
5.1   The lowest cost options are highlighted in the funding appraisal in 
 Appendix 1. A mixture of operating lease and borrowing produce the 
 lowest revenue cost in all but one case where the Net Present Value 
 was lowest, although in this case the differential is negligible. 
 
5.2 Repeat funding by Contract Hire would cost more than £50,000 extra 

but the borrowing options would produce capital receipts estimated at 
£115,000. 

 
5.3 The cheapest revenue option is still £27,000 more than current costs, 

all due to increased specification of the Welfare Fleet, however, this 
additional cost will be met by savings from extended use of Council 
vehicles and a reduction in the use of Taxis. 

 
5.4 To ensure best value, the appraisal process will be repeated annually 

to identify the cheapest financing options. 
     
 
6.0 IMPLICATIONS FOR THE COUNCIL’S PRIORITIES 
 
6.1 Children and Young People in Halton  
 
 N/A. 
 
6.2 Employment, Learning and Skills in Halton 
 
 N/A. 
 
6.3 A Healthy Halton 
 
 N/A. 
 
6.4 A Safer Halton 
 
 N/A. 
 
6.5 Halton’s Urban Renewal 
 
 N/A. 
 
6.6 Corporate Effectiveness and Efficient Service Delivery 
 
 The proposals contained within this report will contribute to this Council 

Priority, in particular, Area of Focus 35 “Implementing and further 
developing procurement arrangements that will reduce the cost to the 
Council of a
[...]
6.35 305,308.82 291,535.74 321,159.00 271,225.46 27,646.98

P
a
g
e
 1

3



P
a

g
e
 1

4

T
h

is
 p

a
g

e
 is

 in
te

n
tio

n
a
lly

 le
ft b

la
n
k



REPORT TO:                       3MG Executive Sub Board 
 
DATE:                             16 July 2007 
 
REPORTING OFFICER: Strategic Director – Environment 
 
SUBJECT: Delivery Strategy Review - 3MG (Mersey 

Multimodal Gateway) 
 
WARDS: Ditton and Riverside 
 

1.0 PURPOSE OF THE REPORT 

 
1.1 The purpose of this report is to update the Delivery Strategy from 2004 

and to seek members’ approval to make the changes as outlined in the 
report. 

2.0 RECOMMENDATION: That 

 
(1) The Delivery Strategy be agreed on the basis of the up to date 
financial position of the programme. 

(2) That it is recommended to Council to approve the revised 
spending profile. 

 

3.0 SUPPORTING INFORMATION 

 
3.1 The Executive Board on 9th December 2004 approved the Delivery 

Strategy (EXB172). 
 
3.2 In December 2004 it was reported that the programme as a whole was 

likely to cost £31.68M of which it was anticipated £24.19M would come 
from the private sector and circa £7.48M from the public sector (Item 
4a, Para. 6.2). We are four years on from when these costings were 
established. We also have the benefit of being in the delivery phase 
and therefore can be more certain of the costs.  

 
3.3 In July 2007 the programme as whole is likely to cost £100M of which it 

is anticipated £56M would come from the private sector and circa £44M 
would come via the public sector. Over £40M Private Sector 
Investment has been made in the period of the masterplan to date. 

 
3.4 Due to the scale of the programme and the nature of strategic 

development it will be necessary to review the Delivery Strategy 
periodically, as it will not remain static. The intention would be to report 
back to 3MG Executive Board Sub in the future when there has been 
significant change. 
 

3.5 Points for consideration: 

Agenda Item 10dPag
[...]
EN (landfill tax credits) a further £30k is 

expected from BIFFA (landfill tax credits). 
 
18. NWDA have agreed in principal to a grant of £4.5m, this is identified within 

the NWDA Strategic Investment Programme. An application for the first 
tranche of this funding is in progress.  

 
19. A section 106 agreement is in place for the Drawbridge development for 

circa £700k towards off site infrastructure. Drawbridge will no longer be the 
developer of the AHC site. However, whether Westbury implement the 
existing permission or submit a new application (the latter is more likely). 
The Local Planning Authority will look to maintain the level of commitment 
to off site infrastructure. 

 
20. The NWDA offered to underwrite the acquisition of Tessenderlo in 2006/7. 

They may be a possibility of the same assistance later this year. The value 
of Tessenderlo is unknown at this time. An estimate has been included for 
the purposes of the funding profile. 

 
21. The estimated costs of acquisition and remediation of Tessenderlo and 

reimbursing the NWDA for the underwriting the acquisition (clawback) 
identified in Note 6. Minus the income from the NWDA identified in Note 
20, are included here. They may be some element of profit. However, for 

Page 26



these purposes the Tessenderlo scheme has been shown as breaking 
even. 

 
22. Likewise with Eddarbridge the scheme is shown as breaking even and 

reflects the recovery of the costs identified in Note 7. 
 
 

Page 27



Page 28

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	10a Executive Board 19th July 2007 - Housing Capital Programme (Minute No. EXB 19 refers)
	10b Executive Board 19th July 2007 - Capital Programme for Adult Social Care Division Within 2007/8 (Minute No. EXB 23 refers)
	10c Executive Board Sub-Committee 18th October 2007 - Preliminary Estimates for the Replacement of the Council's Fleet of Vehicles and Plant (Minute No. ES 38 refers)
	Appendix 1.xls, 18/10/2007 Executive Board Sub Committee

	10d 3MG Executive Sub-Board 16th July 2007 - Delivery Strategy Review - 3MG (Mersey Multimodal Gateway) (Minute No. ESB 5 refers)
	item 4 ap0p1, 16/07/2007 3MG Executive Sub Board
	item 4 app2, 16/07/2007 3MG Executive Sub Board




Minutes of the meeting


COUNCIL 

 
At a meeting of the Council on Wednesday, 31 October 2007 in the Council Chamber, 
Runcorn Town Hall 
 
 

 
Present: Councillors Hodgkinson (Mayor), P. Blackmore, S. Blackmore, 
Bradshaw, D. Cargill, E. Cargill, Cross, Dennett, Drakeley, Edge, Findon, Fraser, 
Gerrard, Gilligan, Harris, Higginson, Hignett, Howard, C Inch, D Inch, Jones, 
Leadbetter, Lewis, Lloyd Jones, Loftus, A. Lowe, J. Lowe, Marlow, McDermott, 
McInerney, Morley, Nelson, Nolan, Norddahl, Osborne, Parker, Philbin, Polhill, 
E. Ratcliffe, M. Ratcliffe, Rowan, Rowe, Sly, Stockton, Swain, Swift, Thompson, 
Wainwright, Wallace, Wharton, Worrall and Wright  
 
Apologies for Absence: Councillors  Bryant, Horabin, Murray and Redhead 
 
Absence declared on Council business:  None 
 
Officers present: D. Johnson, I. Leivesley, G. Meehan, D. Parr, M. Reaney, 
D. Tregea, J. Whittaker and L. Cairns 
 
Also in attendance:  8 Members of the Public 

 

 
 Action 
COU28 COUNCIL MINUTES  
  
  The minutes of the meeting held on 18th July 2007, 

having been printed and circulated, were taken as read and 
signed as a correct record. 
 
 RESOLVED: That the minutes of the meeting be 
confirmed and adopted. 

 

   
COU29 THE MAYOR'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  
  
  The Mayor announced that he had been presented 

with the following items from three of the Council’s Twin 
Towns on visits on 28th/29th August 2007 to celebrate the 
800th birthday of Liverpool: 
 

• a glass posey bowl had been presented by the 
Deputy Lord Mr Rericha Jan and the delegation from 
Usti nad Labem; 

• a ceramic small bear, and a box wine set consisting 
of wine stopper, waiter’s friend, wine pourer and 
napkin ring, had been presented by Frau Dagmar 
Pohle District Burgermeister and the delegation from 

 

  



Marzahn-Hellersdorf; and 

• a Porcelain vase with gold fish on it had been 
presented by Mr Li Jingming Senior Leader of 
Tongling City Council and the delegation from 
Tongling City, China. 

   
COU30 LEADER'S REPORT  
  
  The Leader of the Council reported on the following 

issues: 
 

• There had been a period of thorough consultation in 
respect of Building Schools for the Future. A cross-
party working group had been set up to consider the 
issues and its recommendations were to be 
considered by the Executive Board the following day. 
A further period of consultation would then be 
triggered. 

 

• A report regarding a Travellers’ transit site was to be 
considered by the Executive Board the following day 
with the aim of preventing irregular incursions, which 
had previously resulted in costs to the Council of 
approximately £200,000 per annum. The Council had 
been commended by Police for taking the action it 
had in establishing a temporary site, which had 
alleviated the situation. A government grant, plus 
rents charged, were expected to pay for any costs 
incurred in relation to the site which, if approved by 
the Executive Board, would be subject to the normal 
planning process. 

 

• The Council had been awarded £1.2m from the 
Lottery Fund for the refurbishment of Halton Lea 
Library. 

 
In response to a question regarding the Travellers’ 

transit site, the Leader confirmed that the issues raised by 
the Urban Renewal Policy and Performance Board, in 
relation to issues such as alternative sites and costs, had 
been taken into account in the report and recommendation 
to the Executive Board where a decision was to be taken the 
following day. 

 

   
COU31 MINUTES OF THE EXECUTIVE BOARD  
  
  The Council considered the minutes of the Executive 

Board held on 19th July, 6th September, 20th September and 
18th October 2007. 
 

 



 RESOLVED: That the minutes be received. 
   
COU32 MINUTES OF THE EXECUTIVE BOARD SUB-

COMMITTEE 
 

  
  The Council considered the minutes of the Executive 

Board Sub-Committee held on 19th July, 6th September, 20th 
September and 18th October 2007. 
 
 RESOLVED: That the minutes be received. 

 

   
COU33 MINUTES OF THE 3MG EXECUTIVE SUB-BOARD  
  
  The Council considered the minutes of the 3MG 

Executive Sub-Board held on 16th July 2007. 
 
 RESOLVED: That the minutes be received. 

 

   
COU34 QUESTIONS ASKED UNDER STANDING ORDER NO 8  
  
  It was noted that no questions had been submitted 

under Standing Order No. 8. 
 

   
(NB Councillor Loftus declared a personal interest in the following 
item of business in so far as it related to Belvedere as her husband 
worked for CIC. Councillor Hignett declared a personal and prejudicial 
interest in the following item of business due to being employed by 
CIC and left the room for the duration of its consideration.) 

 

  
COU35 EXECUTIVE BOARD 19TH JULY 2007 - HOUSING 

CAPITAL PROGRAMME (MINUTE NO. EXB 19 REFERS) 
 

  
  The Executive Board had considered a report of the 

Strategic Director – Health and Community outlining the 
financial outturn for the 2006/07 housing capital programme 
and seeking approval for an amended 2007/08 programme. 
 
 RESOLVED: That the amended programme for 
2007/08, as set out in the appendix to the report, be 
approved. 

 

   
(NB Councillor Hignett declared a personal and prejudicial interest in 
the following item of business due to being employed by CIC and 
remained outside the room for the duration of its consideration.) 

 

  
COU36 EXECUTIVE BOARD 19TH JULY 2007 - CAPITAL 

PROGRAMME FOR ADULT SOCIAL CARE DIVISION 
WITHIN 2007/8 (MINUTE NO. EXB 23 REFERS) 

 

  
  The Executive Board had considered a report of the  



Strategic Director – Health and Community providing 
detailed information in relation to the proposals to develop 
and improve services within Adult Social Care through the 
use of capital resources. 
 
 In response to a question raised regarding The Priory 
development, the Leader confirmed that there was no 
change in the situation to date; that is, the Council believed 
The Priory still required planning permission in respect of the 
site. 
 
 RESOLVED: That the Capital Programme for Adult 
Social Care within 2007/8 be approved as outlined in the 
report. 

   
COU37 EXECUTIVE BOARD SUB-COMMITTEE 18TH OCTOBER 

2007 - PRELIMINARY ESTIMATES FOR THE 
REPLACEMENT OF THE COUNCIL'S FLEET OF 
VEHICLES AND PLANT (MINUTE NO. ES 38 REFERS) 

 

  
  The Executive Board Sub-Committee had considered 

a report of the Strategic Director – Environment requesting 
agreement to the replacement of part of the Council’s Fleet 
of Vehicles and Plant by various acquisition methods rather 
than through the current Contract Hire supply contract. 
 
 RESOLVED: That vehicle and plant replacement be 
included in the capital programme at a cost of £1.192m in 
2007/8. 

 

   
COU38 3MG EXECUTIVE SUB-BOARD 16TH JULY 2007 - 

DELIVERY STRATEGY REVIEW - 3MG (MERSEY 
MULTIMODAL GATEWAY) (MINUTE NO. ESB 5 REFERS) 

 

  
  The 3MG Executive Sub-Board had considered a 

report of the Strategic Director – Environment on 16th July 
2007 providing an update on the Delivery Strategy from 
2004 relating to the Mersey Multimodal Gateway.  
 

The Council was advised that there had been 
considerable change since this time, for example Stobarts 
had taken over a substantial amount of assets and there 
was no longer a need to deliver an East/West link, so 
facilitating a £9m saving. It was therefore proposed that this 
matter be referred back to the Sub-Board for further 
consideration. In addition, the Leader undertook to set up a 
seminar for all Members to provide further information 
regarding the project. 
 
 RESOLVED: That, in light of the changes since July, 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Strategic Director 



the 3MG Executive Sub-Board be requested to reconsider 
the Mersey Multimodal Gateway Delivery Strategy. 

-  Environment  

   
COU39 CHANGE TO MEMBERSHIP OF COMMITTEE  
  
  The Council was advised that Councillor Wainwright 

had filled the Labour Group vacancy on the Standards 
Committee. This change had been made in accordance with 
Standing Order No. 30(4). 

 

   
(NB Councillors Hodgkinson, Harris and Findon each declared a 
personal interest in respect of minute number CYP13 in the following 
item of business due to being governors of Halton High School, The 
Bankfield High School and Fairfield High School respectively. 
Councillor J. Lowe declared a personal interest in minute numbers 
CYP20 and CYP23 in the following item of business due to being on 
the YMCA Board and on the Trustee Management Committee of the 
West Runcorn Youth Club.) 

 

  
COU40 MINUTES OF POLICY AND PERFORMANCE BOARDS 

AND THE BUSINESS EFFICIENCY BOARD 
 

  
  The Council considered the reports on the work of the 

following Boards in the period since the meeting of the 
Council on 18th July 2007: 
 
Children and Young People 
Employment, Learning and Skills 
Healthy Halton 
Safer Halton 
Urban Renewal 
Corporate Services 
Business Efficiency Board 
 
 In receiving the minutes the following was noted: 
 

• The Chairman of the Children and Young People 
Policy and Performance Board (PPB) thanked 
Councillors for their contribution to the Out of 
Borough School Admissions Scrutiny Topic (minute 
number CYP 19 refers), which had formed the basis 
of Building Schools for the Future.  In addition, the 
Chairman, and the Portfolio Holder for Children and 
Young People, congratulated parents, teachers, staff 
and pupils on their work, which had resulted in 
significant improvements at Key Stage 2 and in the 
number of pupils achieving 5 A* - C in GCSEs. 

 

• Since the meeting of the Employment, Learning and 
Skills PPB on 10th September, the Brindley had won 

 



the National Lottery Award for the Best Arts Project. 
 

• A Members’ seminar was to be held in the New Year 
regarding “Improving Healthcare Access in Halton  - 
Consultation on: A Healthcare Campus Model” 
(minute number HEA 17 refers). 

 

• The Chairman of the Safer Halton PPB advised that, 
since becoming a Unitary Authority, continuous 
investment had resulted in the Borough’s roads being 
safer with 38 less deaths per year. This was due to 
the hard work of both Members and officers. 

   
COU41 COMMITTEE MINUTES  
  
  The Council considered reports on the following 

Committees in the period since the meeting held on 18th July 
2007: 
 
Development Control 
Standards 
Regulatory 

 

   
 
 

Meeting ended at 7.30 p.m. 


